MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 32

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$46.17 to be paid to Lawrence Hahn, of Thomaston, to compensate him for the damage caused to his automobile by escaped convicts from the state prison, to be paid from the funds appropriated for the state prison.

Approved March 10, 1933

Chapter 29.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in DeMyers Brook.

DeMyers brook closed to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to close to all fishing DeMyers brook, in Eastbrook, from its source to Abrom's pond, under the rules and regulations of the department.

Approved March 10, 1933

Chapter 30.

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Peters Pond.

Peters pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to ice fishing under the general law, Peters pond in the town of Brownville.

Approved March 10, 1933

Chapter 31.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Henry Moor, of Township No. 28.

Henry Moor, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, the sum of \$30, to compensate Henry Moor of Township No. 28, for damage done to his turnip crops by deer, to be paid from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 32.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Somerset Farmers' Co-operative Telephone Company of Norridgewock.

Somerset Farmers' Co-operative Telephone Company of Norridgewock

compensated for error in its state tax. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$26.26 to reimburse Somerset Farmers' Cooperative Telephone Company of Norridgewock for an error in its state tax for the year 1931, said sum to be paid over to the state treasurer and by him credited on any tax now assessed or hereafter to be assessed by the state against said Somerset Farmers' Co-operative Telephone Company.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 33.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Noyes Pond.

Fishing in Noyes pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to ice fishing, Noyes Pond, so-called, in the town of Bluehill; and limiting the number of fish taken in open season to 10 fish to any 1 person in any 1 day.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 34.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Cold Stream Pond.

Fishing in Cold Stream pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to close to all fishing, except fly-fishing after June I each year, Cold Stream pond, in Cold Stream, Parlin pond, and Misery townships; providing that there shall be a bag limit during such open season of not more than 5 pounds of trout and salmon in any one day to any one person.

Approved March 11, 1933

Chapter 35.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Shallow Pond.

Fishing in Shallow pond regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Shallow pond in Jim Pond town, Franklin county to all fishing except by the ordinary way of fly-fishing, with a daily limit of 10 rish per person.

Approved March 11, 1933